

Decisions of the Bradford South Area Committee held on Thursday 27 March 2014

Published in accordance with Paragraph 8.1 of Part 3E of the Constitution

CALL IN PERIOD ENDS THURSDAY 3 APRIL 2014 AT 1700

Notes:

- (a) The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee must call-in a decision when requested to do so by one Member of the Committee or a Member of another Committee or by the Committee Member representing the third largest group on the Council. A Member for this purpose includes a voting co-opted Member but not an Alternate Member.
- (b) The request to call in must be in writing, give the reason for the request and be signed by the Member and sent to the Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee who will deliver the request to Committee Secretariat, Room 111, by the date and time specified.
- (c) Decisions which are subject to call-in cannot be acted upon until the call-in period expires.
- (d) Decisions marked ** may not be called in under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.

TO:







Suzan Hemingway, City Solicitor

DECISIONS:

**1. POLICING ACROSS BRADFORD DISTRICT

Resolved -

- (1) That Bradford South Area Committee welcomes and supports the introduction of a dedicated Police Inspector for Bradford South working in conjunction with the Area Co-ordinator.
- (2) That Bradford South Area Committee is pleased that there will be a Sergeant for each Ward working in co-ordination with Ward Officers.
- (3) That Bradford South Area Committee supports the idea of Deployable Locations in Bradford South for frontline officers and recommends that such a location is identified for each Ward.
- (4) That Bradford South Area Committee does not accept co-location of the Bradford South Area Co-ordinator's Office with the Bradford South Safer Neighbourhood Team is necessary to strengthen Partnership Working between the Police and the Council's Neighbourhoods & Customer Service. The key factor is communication not location.
- (5) That a report on the newly established Safer Neighbourhoods Hub be presented to the November 2014 meeting of the Area Committee, outlining how the work of the Hub provides benefit to Area Policing in Bradford South.

(Corporate Improvement Committee)

(Rebecca Trueman - 01274 431364)

2. HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION 2014/15

Resolved -

That the proposed programme of works for 2014/15 as shown in Appendix 2 and 3 to Document "AW" be accepted.

(Environment & Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Darren Badrock - 01274 437420)

3. **DEVOLVED BUDGET - SAFER ROADS SCHEMES**

Resolved -

- (1) That the programme of casualty reduction schemes for 2014/15 listed in Appendix 1 to Document "AX" be approved.
- (2) That the proposed programme of Traffic Management schemes for 2014/15 listed in Appendices 2 and 3 to Document "AX" be approved.
- (3) That any Traffic Regulation Orders, or any legal procedures linked to the processing of traffic calming measures or pedestrian crossing facilities which are necessary to implement the chosen schemes be approved for processing and advertising subject to the scheme details being agreed with the local Ward Members.

(4) That any valid objections to the advertised Traffic Regulation Orders, traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be submitted to this Area Committee for consideration or in the event of there being no valid objections the Traffic Regulation Orders be sealed and implemented and the traffic calming or pedestrian facilities be implemented as advertised.

(Environment & Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Darren Badrock - 01274 437420)

4. ACTION PLAN SUPPORT (REVENUE) IN 2014/15

Resolved -

- (1) That the Action Plan 2014-17 priorities through Action Plan Funding for 2014/15 be supported.
- (2) That Bradford South Area Committee allocate the Bradford South Action Plan Support (Revenue) 2014/15 budget to support the provision of an additional Ward Officer and Council Warden, over and above the to be agreed allocation, following the implementation of the 2014/15 Council Budget.

(Corporate Improvement Committee)

(John Breen - 01274 431155)

5. DRAFT BRADFORD SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN 2014-17

Resolved -

- (1) That the draft updated Bradford South Area Committee Action Plan 2014-17 be approved and adopted.
- (2) That Bradford South Area Committee requests Council Officers, partner agencies and community organisations to support the implementation of the Updated Interim Bradford South Area Committee Action Plan 2014-17.
- (3) That Bradford South Area Committee requests the Area Co-ordinator to continue to work with the relevant officers to support the implementation of the Area Committee Action Plan, as adopted, and to prepare a schedule of reports about progress, to be presented to future meetings of the Area Committee.
- (4) That the Bradford South Area Committee Action Plan 2014-17 should be considered in future revisions of District-wide strategies and budget-setting processes.

(Corporate Improvement Committee)

(John Breen - 01274 431155)

FROM: S Hemingway City Solicitor City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Committee Secretariat Contact: Yusuf Patel-01274 434579

decsheets 2013/2014\Area Committee/ BSO 27 March